

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

GCA ADVISORS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ONION, INC., and UNIVISION
COMMUNICATIONS INC.,

Defendants.

Index No. 653989/2018

Hon. Saliann Scarpulla

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT UNIVISION
COMMUNICATIONS INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
Cynthia S. Arato
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10110
Telephone: (212) 257-4880
Facsimile: (212) 202-6417

*Counsel for Defendant Univision
Communications Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. GCA RELIES ON AN ERRONEOUS PLEADING STANDARD 1

II. GCA FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE 2

 A. Univision’s Economic Interest Bars GCA’s Tortious Interference Claim 2

 B. GCA’s Claim Fails Because It Does Not Allege That Univision Was The
 But-For Cause Of The Alleged Breach..... 5

 C. This Court Should Deny Leave To Replead 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Global Tech., LLC v. Sirius Satellite Radio, Inc.</i> , 44 A.D.3d 317 (1st Dep't 2007)	1
<i>Carlyle, LLC v. Quik Park 1633 Garage LLC</i> , 160 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep't 2018)	6
<i>Due Pesci Inc. v. Threads for Thought, LLC</i> , 35 Misc.3d 1202(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	1, 4
<i>Felsen v. Sol Cafe Mfg. Corp.</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 682 (1969)	2, 4
<i>Foster v. Churchill</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 744 (1996)	4
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Mian Contracting, Inc.</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 1016(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)	4
<i>Hirsh v. Food Res., Inc.</i> , 24 A.D.3d 293 (1st Dep't 2005)	3
<i>Koret, Inc. v. Christian Dior, S.A.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 156 (1st Dep't 1990)	3
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	2
<i>Levine v. Yokell</i> , 258 A.D.2d 296 (1st Dep't 1999)	3
<i>Morrison v. Frank</i> , 81 N.Y.S.2d 743 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1948)	3
<i>MTI/The Image Group, Inc. v. Fox Studios E. Inc.</i> , 262 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dep't 1999)	3
<i>Nicosia v. Bd. of Managers of Weber House Condo.</i> , 77 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep't 2010)	5
<i>Norte & Co. v. New York & Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 222 A.D.2d 357 (1st Dep't 1995)	6

Record Club of Am., Inc. v. United Artists Records, Inc.,
611 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 3

White Plains Coat & Apron Co. v. Cintas Corp.,
8 N.Y.3d 422 (2007)..... 2

Statutes

CPLR § 3211(a)..... 1, 2
